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{(11) Issuance of mstructions by the Reserve Bank of India to authorized dealers to verify authenticity of import documents for effecting remittance abroad;

(i) Joining the global efforts to combat cross-border tax evasion and tax [raud and to promote international tax compliance, including supporting the implementation of a uniform global standard on Automatic Exchange of Information;

(iv) Effectively utilizing the information received from foreign jurisdictions to combat the menace of black money;

(v) Due emphasis on enforcement measures in high impact cases with a view to prosecute the offenders at the earliest possible for credible deterrence against black money;

{vi) Strengthening and streamlining the legislative and administrative framework including information collection and enforcement mechanism, inter afia, through extensive and intensive use of information technology, capacity building, etc. Further, the Government has announced in the Budget speech 2015 features of a comprehensive new law to be enacted specifically to deal with black money stashed abroad.

{e) Does notarise in view of reply to parts (¢} and {d) above.
Alternate source of income for Government

1364. SHRI K.C. TYAGI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any plans for alternative source of income as it is increasing the limits of tax exemption; and

(by whether it will be able to exercise its tax exemption policies in any positive way given tight economic of situation of the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{(SHRI JAYANT SINHA) : (a) Sir, the Finance Bill, 2015 has not proposed any increase in the limits of tax exemption.

{b) Does not arise in view of (a) above.

Accounts opened by private sector banks under PMJIDY

1365. SHRI BHUPENDER YADAV: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
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{a) whether Government has set targets for banks both in private and public sectors for opening of accounts under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana
(PMIDY); and

(b) if so, the details of number of accounts opened by the private sector banks as against the targets set, bank-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{(SHRI JAYANT SINHA): (a) and (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Jan-Dhan Yojana (PMIDY), banks were asked to ensure that all households are covered with a facility of at least one bank account. Till 31.01.2015, 12.54 crore accounts have been opened under the Yojana, out of which 52.38 lakh accounts have been opened by major Private Sector Banks as under:

Name of Major Private Sector Banks Total No. of Accounts opened
(in lakh)

ICICI Bank 20.69
HDFC Bank 942
Jammu & Kashmir Bank o1
Axis Bank 435
Federal Bank 225
Indusind Bank 1.39
Kotak Mahindra Bank 1.00
South Indian Bank 0.95
Karur Vaysya Bank 0.93
Ratnakar Bank 0.90
City Union Bank 0.69
Lakshmi Vilas Bank 0.61
Yes Bank 0.09
TotaL 52.38

Farmer suicides in West Bengal

1366. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that farmers are committing suicide due to pressure of
repayment of loans taken from banks in West Bengal,

{b) ifso, the details of the number of farmers who have defaulted on agricultural

loans in West Bengal over the last three financial years, year-wise;

